The Company reduced accounts receivable, net of $432 of related returns provisions and discounts, as a result
of reversing the sales where the earnings process was not completed.

i.

Page 7

Edgar Filing: TOPPS CO INC - Form 10-Q

11

The Company recaptured as a component of in-transit inventory, the associated cost of the sale previously
recognized as described in (i) above.

ii.

The Company reduced a marketing expense accrual that was originally recognized in connection with the sale
described in (i) above.

iii.

The Company recognized the related income tax impact of reversing the sales described in (i) above,
recapturing the cost of the inventory described in (ii) above and reducing the accrual for marketing expenses
described in (iii) above.

iv.

The impact on the Company's condensed consolidated statement of operations of the above adjustments for the
thirteen weeks ended May 27, 2006 is presented below:

   Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
   ------------  ------------  ------------
(in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales   $   80,971  $   (4,674) $   76,297
Cost of sales   53,043   (2,733)   50,310
Gross profit on sales   27,928   (1,941)   25,987
Provision for income taxes   (760)   724   (36)
Net income from continuing operations   1,637   (1,217)   420
Loss from discontinued operations - net of tax   (32)   --   (32)
Net income   1,605   (1,217)   388
Basic net income per share   0.04   (0.03)   0.01
Diluted net income per share   0.04   (0.03)   0.01

The adjustments above reflect the (a) inclusion of sales and related costs, including certain marketing expenses, that
were included in the current period that had been deferred as of the beginning of the period, (b) the deferral of sales
and related costs, including certain marketing expenses, as of the end of the end of the period that had previously been
included within the period, and (c) the related tax impact on the above adjustments. As well, in its previously filed

[…]

The Company reduced accounts receivable, net of $432 of related returns provisions and discounts, as a result
of reversing the sales where the earnings process was not completed.

i.

The Company recaptured as a component of in-transit inventory, the associated cost of the sale previously
recognized as described in (i) above.

ii.

Edgar Filing: TOPPS CO INC - Form 10-Q

30

The Company reduced a marketing expense accrual that was originally recognized in connection with the sale
described in (i) above.

iii.

The Company recognized the related income tax impact of reversing the sales described in (i) above,
recapturing the cost of the inventory described in (ii) above and reducing the accrual for marketing expenses
described in (iii) above.

iv.

Page 18

Edgar Filing: TOPPS CO INC - Form 10-Q

31

The impact on the Company's condensed consolidated statement of operations of the above adjustments for the
thirteen weeks ended May 27, 2006 is presented below:

   Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
   ------------  ------------  ------------
(in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales   $   80,971  $   (4,674) $   76,297
Cost of sales   53,043   (2,733)   50,310
Gross profit on sales   27,928   (1,941)   25,987
Provision for income taxes   (760)   724   (36)
Net income from continuing operations   1,637   (1,217)   420
Loss from discontinued operations - net of tax   (32)   --   (32)
Net income   1,605   (1,217)   388
Basic net income per share   0.04   (0.03)   0.01
Diluted net income per share   0.04   (0.03)   0.01

The adjustments above reflect the (a) inclusion of sales and related costs, including certain marketing expenses, that
were included in the current period that had been deferred as of the beginning of the period, (b) the deferral of sales
and related costs, including certain marketing expenses, as of the end of the end of the period that had previously been
included within the period, and (c) the related tax impact on the above adjustments. As well, in its previously filed